
MEMORANDUM
Agenda Item No. 8(G)(1)

TO: Honorable Chairman Anthony Rodriguez DATE: June 3, 2025
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

FROM: Geri Bonzon-Keenan SUBJECT: Resolution approving the Fiscal 

County Attorney Year 2024-2025 budget in the 

total amount of $100,466,278.00 

for the Southeast Overtown/Park 
West Community Redevelopment 

Agency and the Southeast

Overtown/Park West Community 

Redevelopment Area 

The accompanying resolution was prepared by the Office of Management and Budget and placed on 

the agenda at the request of Prime Sponsor Appropriations Committee. 

_______________________________ 

Geri Bonzon-Keenan      

County Attorney 

GBK/uw 

MDC001



Executive Summary 
As required by the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (interlocal) between Miami-Dade County (County), the 
City of Miami (City) and the Southeast Overtown Park West Community Redevelopment Agency (Agency), 
and Section 163.387, Florida Statutes, the Board of County Commissioners (Board), as the governing body of 
all community redevelopment agencies in the County, is required to approve annual budgets of such 
community redevelopment agencies, and any amendments to the budgets.  This item seeks approval of the 
fiscal year (FY) 2024-25 budget totaling $100,466,278 for the Agency and the Southeast Overtown Park West 
Community Redevelopment Area (redevelopment area). 

Recommendation 
It is recommended the Board adopt the attached resolution approving the Agency’s and the redevelopment 
area’s FY 2024-25 budget in the amount of $100,466,278.  The interlocal requires that the Agency submit an 
annual budget for County approval but does not require Board approval prior to spending funds on allowable 
activities.  Notwithstanding the interlocal, Section 163.387, Florida Statutes, which was amended after the 
execution of the interlocal, requires a community redevelopment agency created by a municipality to submit 
its annual budgets and amended budgets to the Board within 10 days after the adoption of such budget or 
amended budget. 

Scope of Agenda Item 
The redevelopment area is located within County Commission Districts 3 and 5, which are represented by 
Commissioner Keon Hardemon and Commissioner Eileen Higgins, respectively.  

Fiscal Impact / Funding Source 
The Agency’s revenue source is tax increment financing (TIF), which is generated through the incremental 
growth of ad valorem revenues beyond an established base year, as defined in Section 163.387, Florida 
Statutes.  For FY 2024-25, the County TIF payment into the Agency’s trust fund (trust fund) is $19,709,668 
and the City’s TIF payment is $30,694,090.  The County will continue to make annual payments to the Agency 
based on each year’s growth of ad valorem revenues over the base year until both the Agency and the 
redevelopment area sunset on March 31, 2042. The budget also includes a contribution from the Children’s 
Trust Fund in the amount of $2,017,387 and an estimated $48,045,133 carryover from prior years.  

Delegation of Authority 
This item does not delegate any authority to the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee. 

Track Record / Monitor 
This item does not provide for contracting with any specific entity.  The resolution approves the Agency’s and 
the redevelopment area’s FY 2024-25 budget. 

Background 
On January 20, 1981, the Board adopted Resolution No. R-39-81, which established the boundaries of the 
redevelopment area and declared the redevelopment area to be slum or blighted.  On December 21, 1982, the 
Board approved the establishment of the Agency by adopting the Agency’s community redevelopment plan 

Date: 

To: 

From: Daniella Levine Cava 
Mayor 

Subject: Southeast Overtown/Park West Community Redevelopment Agency FY 2024-25 Budget 

June 3, 2025

Honorable Chairman Anthony Rodriguez  
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

MDC002



Honorable Chairman Anthony Rodriguez 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page 2 

(plan), through Resolution No. R-1677-82, and the funding of the plan when it enacted Ordinance No. 82-115, 
which created the Agency’s trust fund.  The interlocal was approved by the Board on March 31, 1983, requiring 
the Agency to submit an annual budget for County approval.  On July 21, 2009, the Board approved a finding 
of necessity which expanded the redevelopment area and amended plan which extended the life of the Agency 
until March 31, 2030.  On June 16, 2012, the Board approved the issuance of up to $50,000,000 in debt for 
needed capital projects in the Agency’s plan (Resolution No. R-516-12).  Further, the Board adopted Resolution 
No. R-480-13, which amended Resolution No. R-516-12, to allow the Agency to issue up to $60,000,000 in 
debt.   

On July 7, 2022, the Board adopted Resolution No. R-654-22, which approved an amendment to the interlocal 
and waiver of several prior resolutions (Resolution Nos. R-1382-09, R-871-11, R-599-15 and R-499-16).  Most 
notably, the resolution approved an extension of life through March 31, 2042, wherein the County will contribute 
95 percent of the TIF to the trust fund through the life of the Agency and waive the 1.5 percent administrative 
fee.   

Fiscal Year 2024-25 Budget 
On September 7, 2024, the Agency’s FY 2024-25 budget totaling $100,466,278 was adopted by the Agency 
through Resolution CRA-R-24-0055 and on September 26, 2024, by the City through Resolution No. R-24-
0387 (Attachment A).  The budget includes revenue sources of $19,709,668 in County TIF, $30,694,090 in 
City TIF, carryover funds of $48,045,133, and a Children’s Trust contribution of $2,017,387.   

The Agency’s administrative expenditures of $5,216,607, which includes employee salaries and fringes, 
represents approximately five percent of total budgeted expenditures, satisfying the 20 percent cap for 
administrative costs allowed by the interlocal. Pursuant to the interlocal, the County’s required 1.5 percent 
administrative fee for staff administrative support and oversight of $295,645 has been waived and charged to 
the general fund.  

Operating expenses total $90,569,040 and include: 

• $63,943,605 for grants and aid;

• $8,000,000 for the Tri-Rail project;

• $4,502,500 for debt service payments;

• $4,500,000 for the 2007 Global Agreement payment;

• $2,513,709 for Professional and Contractual Services;

• $2,017,387 for Children’s Trust Fund payment;

• $2,000,000 for land/building acquisitions;

• $1,641,657 for building construction/redevelopment related expenses;

• $600,000 transfer to the City for enhanced police services; and

• $850,182 transfer to the City for the Gibson Park Project.

The Agency’s projects are budgeted on a cash basis and are not started until all project funding is in place. 
The budget also includes a reserve of $4,680,631.  All expenditures are detailed in Exhibit 1 to the resolution. 

Attachments 

__________________ 
Carladenise Edwards  
Chief Administrative Officer 

MDC003



ATTACHMENT A

MDC004



MDC005



MDC006



MDC007



MDC008



MDC009



MDC010



MDC011



MDC012



MEMORANDUM 
(Revised) 

TO: DATE: Honorable Chairman Anthony Rodriguez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

: SUBJECT:  Agenda Item No. 8(G)(1) 

Please note any items checked. 

_______ 

_______ 

_______ 

_______ 

_______ 

_______ 

_______ 

_______ 

_______ 

_______ 

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised 

6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing 

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public 

hearing 

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget 

Budget required 

Statement of fiscal impact required 

Statement of social equity required 

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Mayor’s 

report for public hearing 

No committee review 

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s 

present ____, 2/3 membership ____, 3/5’s ____, unanimous ____, 

majority plus one ____, CDMP 7 vote requirement per 2-116.1(3)(h) or

(4)(c) ____, CDMP 2/3 vote requirement per 2-116.1(3) (h) or (4)(c) 

____, CDMP 9 vote requirement per 2-116.1(4)(c) (2) _____) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available 

balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required 

FROM: 

_______ 

June 3, 2025

MDC013



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(G)(1)
6-3-25 Veto __________ 

Override __________ 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 
BUDGET IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $100,466,278.00 FOR 
THE SOUTHEAST OVERTOWN/PARK WEST COMMUNITY 
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY AND THE SOUTHEAST 
OVERTOWN/PARK WEST COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT 
AREA  

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between Miami-Dade County, Florida 

(“County”), the City of Miami (“City”), and the Southeast Overtown/Park West Community 

Redevelopment Agency (“Agency”), and section 163.387, Florida Statutes, require the Agency to 

transmit its adopted annual budget to this Board for approval; and 

WHEREAS, on September 7, 2024, the Agency adopted Resolution CRA-24-0055 

approving the Agency’s Fiscal Year 2024-25 budget; and  

WHEREAS, on September 26, 2024, the City adopted Resolution R-24-0387, which also 

approved the budget; and  

WHEREAS, the Agency and its counsel have determined that all expenditures associated 

with the attached budget are allowable under the Agency’s community redevelopment plan, the 

Interlocal Cooperation Agreement and chapter 163, part III, Florida Statutes; and  

WHEREAS, this Board desires to approve the Agency’s Fiscal Year 2024-25 budget 

totaling $100,466,278.00 for the Southeast Overtown/Park West Community Redevelopment 

Area; and 

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purpose outlined in the accompanying 

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference, 

MDC014



Agenda Item No. 8(G)(1) 
Page No. 2 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that: 

Section 1. The matters contained in the foregoing recitals and the accompanying 

memorandum are incorporated in this resolution by reference. 

Section 2. This Board approves the Southeast Overtown/Park West Community 

Redevelopment Agency’s and the Southeast Overtown/Park West Community Redevelopment 

Area’s Fiscal Year 2024-25 budget in the total amount of $100,466,278.00, in substantially the 

form attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by reference. 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner                                                      , 

who moved its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner         

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:  
Anthony Rodriguez, Chairman 

Kionne L. McGhee, Vice Chairman 

Juan Carlos Bermudez 

Oliver G. Gilbert, III 

Keon Hardemon 

Eileen Higgins 

Raquel A. Regalado 

Marleine Bastien 

Sen. René García 

Roberto J. Gonzalez 

Danielle Cohen Higgins 

Natalie Milian Orbis 

Micky Steinberg 

MDC015



Agenda Item No. 8(G)(1) 
Page No. 3 

The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this 3rd day of 

June, 2025.  This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the date of 

its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon 

an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this resolution and the filing of 

this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA   BY 
ITS BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

   JUAN FERNANDEZ-BARQUIN, CLERK 

By:________________________ 
         Deputy Clerk 

_______ 
Approved by County Attorney as 
to form and legal sufficiency.  

Terrence A. Smith 

MDC016



EX
H

IB
IT

 1

MDC017



MDC018



MDC019



MDC020



MDC021



MDC022



MDC023



MDC024



MDC025



MDC026



MDC027



MDC028



MDC029



MDC030



MDC031



MDC032



MDC033



MDC034



MDC035



MDC036



MDC037



MDC038



MDC039




